Income from operations during 2021 increased by $420.9 million (114%) compared to 2020, primarily due to a $678.7 million (55%) increase in gross
profit, a $23.0 million decrease in franchise rights impairment, a $14.6 million decrease in other operating expenses, net partially offset by a $292.0 million
(37%) increase in selling, general, and administrative expenses and a $3.4 million (9%) increase in depreciation and amortization expenses.

Total other expenses, net increased by $61.4 million (188%) in 2021, primarily due to a $54.3 million decrease in gain on dealership divestitures, a $37.2
million increase in other interest expense, net, partially offset by a $9.5 million decrease in floor plan interest expense and a $20.6 million decrease in loss on
extinguishment of debt. As a result, income before income taxes increased by $359.6 million (106%) to $697.7 million in 2021. The $81.6 million (97%)
increase in income tax expense was primarily attributable to the 106% increase in income before taxes, partially offset by a 110 basis point decrease in the
2021 effective tax rate. Overall, net income increased by $278.0 million (109%) from $254.4 million in 2020 to $532.4 million in 2021.

46

Table of Contents

DEALERSHIP SEGMENT

New Vehicle—

  For the Year Ended December 31,
Increase

(Decrease)
%

Change  2021 2020
  (Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)
As Reported:
Revenue:

Luxury $ 2,183.0  $ 1,450.1  $ 732.9  51 %
Import 1,935.8  1,550.5  385.2  25 %
Domestic 815.3  766.7  48.6  6 %

Total new vehicle revenue $ 4,934.1  $ 3,767.4  $ 1,166.7  31 %
Gross profit:

Luxury $ 241.1  $ 113.7  $ 127.4  112 %
Import 175.3  59.7  115.6  194 %
Domestic 74.1  45.1  29.0  64 %

Total new vehicle gross profit $ 490.5  $ 218.5  $ 272.0  124 %
New vehicle units:

Luxury 34,648  25,259  9,389  37 %
Import 58,413  52,201  6,212  12 %
Domestic 16,849  17,705  (856) (5)%

Total new vehicle units 109,910  95,165  14,745  15 %

Same Store:
Revenue:

Luxury $ 1,597.4  $ 1,409.3  $ 188.1  13 %
Import 1,847.6  1,534.8  312.8  20 %
Domestic 730.2  734.8  (4.6) (1)%

Total new vehicle revenue $ 4,175.2  $ 3,678.9  $ 496.3  13 %
Gross profit:

Luxury $ 175.2  $ 110.6  $ 64.6  58 %
Import 163.8  59.4  104.4  176 %
Domestic 64.8  43.2  21.6  50 %

Total new vehicle gross profit $ 403.8  $ 213.2  $ 190.6  89 %
New vehicle units:

Luxury 25,647  24,526  1,121  5 %
Import 56,227  51,698  4,529  9 %
Domestic 15,316  17,009  (1,693) (10)%

Total new vehicle units 97,190  93,233  3,957  4 %

47

Table of Contents

New Vehicle Metrics—

  For the Year Ended December 31,
Increase

(Decrease)
%

Change  2021 2020
As Reported:
Revenue per new vehicle sold $ 44,892  $ 39,588  $ 5,304  13 %
Gross profit per new vehicle sold $ 4,462  $ 2,296  $ 2,166  94 %
New vehicle gross margin 9.9 % 5.8 % 4.1 %

Luxury:
Gross profit per new vehicle sold $ 6,958  $ 4,502  $ 2,456  55 %
New vehicle gross margin 11.0 % 7.8 % 3.2 %

Import:
Gross profit per new vehicle sold $ 3,001  $ 1,144  $ 1,857  162 %
New vehicle gross margin 9.1 % 3.9 % 5.2 %

Domestic:
Gross profit per new vehicle sold $ 4,397  $ 2,546  $ 1,851  73 %
New vehicle gross margin 9.1 % 5.9 % 3.2 %

Same Store:
Revenue per new vehicle sold $ 42,959  $ 39,459  $ 3,500  9 %
Gross profit per new vehicle sold $ 4,155  $ 2,287  $ 1,868  82 %
New vehicle gross margin 9.7 % 5.8 % 3.9 %

Luxury:
Gross profit per new vehicle sold $ 6,831  $ 4,510  $ 2,321  51 %
New vehicle gross margin 11.0 % 7.8 % 3.2 %

Import:
Gross profit per new vehicle sold $ 2,913  $ 1,149  $ 1,764  154 %
New vehicle gross margin 8.9 % 3.9 % 5.0 %

Domestic:
Gross profit per new vehicle sold $ 4,231  $ 2,540  $ 1,691  67 %
New vehicle gross margin 8.9 % 5.9 % 3.0 %

New vehicle revenue increased by $1.17 billion (31%), as a result of a 15% increase in new vehicle unit sales and a 13% increase in revenue per new
vehicle sold. Same store new vehicle revenue increased by $496.3 million (13%) as a result of a 4% increase in new vehicle units sold and a 9% increase in
revenue per new vehicle sold.

Same store new vehicle gross profit in 2021 increased by $190.6 million (89%), as a result of an 82% increase in gross profit per new vehicle sold and a
4% increase in unit volumes. Same store new vehicle gross margin increased 390 basis points to 9.7% in 2021, primarily as a result of a supply shortage for